
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Regular Meeting 
February 1, 2017 

7:00p.m. 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER  

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

3. ROLL CALL  

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES JANUARY 04, 2017  

5. CORRESPONDENCE / BOARD REPORTS 

- Boards and Commissions Expiration Dates  

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

7.  PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to (3) minutes regarding issues not on this agenda 

8.  NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Public Hearing Variance:  2017-01 Pat McGuirk 
 
A1.  VARIANCE 2017-01: Pat McGurik.: Consider Request 

   Location:  1314 S. Mission Rd.  
 

B. Public Hearing Variance: 2017-02 Mid Michigan Health Development  
 
B1. Appeal # VARIANCE 2017-02: MMHD:  Consider Request 
  Location: 4851 E Pickard Rd. 

9. OLD BUISINESS    

10. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to 5 minutes regarding any issue 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
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                  Peter Gallinat, Township Planner 
                             pgallinat@uniontownshipmi.com 

           2010 South Lincoln 
      Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 

      Phone 989-772-4600 Ext. 241 
        Fax 989-773-1988 

 
TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals                                01/26/2017     
FROM:  Township Planner 
 
 
SUBJECT:  A) Variance 2017-01 Pat McGuirk  
   (Requires Public Hearing) 
 
Location: 1314 S. Mission Rd. Mt Pleasant, MI 48858 
Current Zoning: B-5 Highway Business District 
Adjacent Zoning: B-5 to the North, B-5 to the east across the road, C-3 (City) to the West, and 
Industrial (city) to the South. 
Future Land Use/Intent: Agricultural A-2: Provide additional land for primarily residential uses 
with some mixed use development, relying on the underlying zoning as a guide. This area 
should only be developed when it is a logical extension of the developed areas in A-3. 
Current Use: Oil field pipeline supply and servicing company owned by McJunkin Redman 
Corporation. 
Reason for Request: Applicant desires to change from one non-conforming use to a new non-
conforming use of the same basic character and intensity involving structural alterations.   
 
History:  The parcel zoned B-5 has been used as an oilfield pipeline supply and servicing 
company owned by McJunkin Redman. This is a non-conforming that would better fit an 
Industrial zone. The applicant Pat McGuirk is the pending owner of the property. Mr. McGuirk 
has requested to use the parcel for an excavating business with a structural alteration. The 
alteration consist of a new roof truss. This use is also non-conforming. The new non-conforming 
use is the same basic character and intensity as the current use. The applicant has proposed to 
alter the roof of one of the buildings. The alteration calls for the roof to be filled in. 
 
Objective of board: To grant or deny the change of the non-conforming pipeline supply use to 
the non-conforming excavating use with structural alteration to the roof of one building. Please 
refer to Section 9 Non-Conforming Uses of the Zoning Ordinance. Particular sections to look at 
include 9.2, 9.6, and 9.4. Please refer to Section 5.8.C.1.a-e in determining the issuance of the 
variance 
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Recommend grant variance to change from non-conforming use of pipeline supply to 
excavating use with structural alteration of a new roof truss of one building on the condition 
that the storage of all building materials and equipment is enclosed within building or with an 
obscuring wall or fence on the those sides abutting all residential or business Districts and any 
yard abutting a public thoroughfare. 
 

 The excavation use with the alteration of the new roof truss does not 
increase or enlarge the degree or manner of non-conformance 

 The reasoning for the new roof truss is to repair and prevent the current 
leaking through the roof. 

 There are no special conditions or circumstances that exist with the 
current structure. Section 9.6 allows for repairs as long as it does not 
violate Section 9.4. Section 9.4 allows for the repairs as long as they do 
not enlarge the scope and activities of the preexisting structure. The use 
of the structures is peculiar because it is non-conforming. The new non-
conforming use is of the same basic character and intensity. 

 A literal interpretation would deprive the applicant the rights of repairing 
the roof commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning 
District. The use should also be allowed as long as it is the same basic 
character and intensity and does not increase or enlarge the degree or 
manner of non-conformance. 

 The applicant is not the current owner. They are the pending owner. Any 
current circumstances did not result from their actions. 

 The applicant would conform to Section 9 and therefore not be given any 
special treatment. 

 The issuance of the variance is not the grounds of any neighboring non-
conforming use. 

 
SUBJECT:  A) VAR 2017-02 Mid Michigan Health Development 
   (Requires Public Hearing) 
 
Location: 4851 E Pickard Rd. Mt Pleasant, MI 48858 
Current Zoning: B-5 Highway Business District 
Adjacent Zoning: B-5 to the North, B-5 to the east, R-2B to the West, and B-6 to the South 
across the road. 
Future Land Use/Intent: Commercial: Shopping office and professional services with mixed 
residential uses 
Current Use: Medical Offices 
Reason for Request: Proposed number and size of signs do not comport with section 11 of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  
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History:  Currently the applicant is using an existing freestanding elevated sign with 4 canopy 
signs for a total of 146.03sqft. There is a 32.3sqft freestanding ground sign on a separate parcel 
owned by the movie theater that Mid-Michigan health has an easement for access, utilities and 
signage though. This is a combined 178.33sqft.  
 
Objective of board: To grant or deny the requested variances for size and number. Motion does 
not need to be broken up into separate variances. Board may discuss each request one at a 
time but need only one final motion granting or denying each request.  Please refer to Section 
11 Billboards and Signs of the zoning Ordinance. Particular sections to look at are 11.1.B, 11.2, 
11.7.A, 11.11.a. Please refer to Section 5.8.C.1.a-e in determining the issuance of the variance. 
 
Recommend allowing the additional wall signage and cumulative wall sign area. Recommend 
denying the additional height and area of both freestanding ground/elevated signs. 
 
Wall Signage: 

 The special circumstance with the structure is that it is a medical facility. 
Aside from the one wall sign which states “MidMichigan Medical Center –
Mt Pleasant” the others “Main Entrance, South, East, Emergency, 
Ambulance Only” are essential to the facilities services. This is not 
common with other business in the same zoning district. 

 A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive 
the business from reasonably identifying its products. 

 The Medical facility was expanded in an approved Site Plan by the 
Planning Commission. There are no special circumstances or conditions 
that are the result from actions of the applicant.  

 I do not see the additional signs with increased area as a special privilege 
not granted on other buildings in the same Zoning District. There is no 
other medical facility of this size in the Twp to compare to. 

 Any Non-conforming use of neighboring buildings in the same Zoning 
District is not the grounds for the issuance of this variance. 

 
Free Standing: 

 I see no special conditions that would warrant any free standing sign 
larger or higher than already permitted by the Zoning Ordinance. 

 A literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance would not deprive the 
applicant from reasonably identifying its business. 

 There are no special conditions or circumstances that result from the 
actions of the applicant. 

 Granting the variance would confer on the applicant special privilege 
denied to other buildings in the same Zoning District 

 Any Non-conforming use of neighboring buildings in the same Zoning 
District is not the grounds for the issuance of this variance. 
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Peter Gallinat 
 
Twp Planner 
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